Pre-congress Workshop - Wednesday, 25 October 2023

Time KKH Women's Tower, Level 1, Conference Room 1
0900 - 1230 Electrosurgery Workshop

Time KKH Women's Tower, Level 1, Lecture Theatre
0940 - 1630 vNOTES Workshop

Time Academia, Basement 1, PSL 1A & B

0800 - 1700 Laparoscopic Porcine Workshop




Time

Academia, Basement 1,PSL 1A & B

1615 - 1800 Contained Morcellation Workshop
Time Academia, Basement 1, PSL 1C
0900 - 1700 Robotic Workshop
Time Academia, Level 2, PSL 2
0800 - 1300 Hysteroscopy Workshop




Day 1 - Friday, 27 October 2023

One Farrer Hotel,

Time One Farrer Hotel, Ballroom 2 One Farrer Hotel, Napier & Read Room Camellia
Ballroom 1

0730

— Registration
0820
0820

- Opening Ceremony
0920
0920

Keynote Lectures

e Moderator: FONG Yoke Fai / WAN Xiaoping




0920

0950

0950

1020

1020

1045

1045

1200

Two Directions to Expanding Laparoscopic Surgery: Ultra-minimally

Invasive vNOTES and Ultra-radical Robotics
Speaker: Massaki ANDO

Speaker: Arnold P. ADVINCULA

Endometriosis
Moderators: Mahesh
CHOOLANI / Regina TAN-
ESPIRITU

BREAK

Fertility Sparing Surgery
Moderators: TANG Kwok Keung /
YEH Guang-Perng

UroGynaecology Surgery
Moderators: Jason SK LIM / SUN Chung-

Hsien

YAG Session 1
Moderators: YAG

Scorers



1045

1100

1100

1135

1135

1200

1200

1250

Approach to Ureter and
Bladder Endometriosis
Speaker: Ted LEE

Endometriosis Pelvic Side
Wall Dissection with Focus
on Nerve Sparing
Speaker: LIN Wu-Chou

Recent Advances in
Endometriosis
Pathophysiology and
Pharmacological Treatment
Speaker: Anthony SIOW

Minimally Invasive Approach to
Mullerian Anomalies
Speaker: YEN Chih-Feng

Surgery vs ART for Endometriosis
Associated Infertility
Speaker: Harald KRENTEL

Uterus Sparing Treatment for
Adenomyosis
Speaker: GUO Sun-Wei

Lunch Symposium by TERUMO

Panelists: Mitsuru SHIOTA / Shinichiro WADA / YUEN Pong Mo

| Wei-Wei WEE-STEKLY / Bernard CHERN

Laparoscopic Reconstructive Surgery is
Superior to Conventional Vaginal
Reconstruction in Pelvic Organ Prolapse:
True or False?

Speaker: Kenro CHIKAZAWA

Tips and Tricks in Laparoscopic
Sacrocolpopexy

Speaker: Jimmy NOMURA YAG presentations

1040 — 1250
(130mins)

Surgical Steps to Prevent Uterine Prolapse
in Routine TLH
Speaker: Shigeo AKIRA

Laparoscopic Indentification and
Reconstruction of Pelvic Floor Anatomy
Speaker: LIANG Zhiqing (virtual)



1250

1330

1330

1430

1330

1400

1400

1430

1430

1730

LUNCH BREAK

Keynote Lectures
Moderator: Masaaki ANDO / YAP Lip Kee

Consideration of Ovarian Function Preservation in Laparoscopic
Surgery for Endometriosis
Speaker: CHANG Chi-Chang

The Change in Minimally Invasive Therapy
Speaker: LEE Chyi-Long

Non-Invasive Therapy Surgical Techniques 1

Moderators: CHAN Kuen Moderators: Anthony SIOW / Moderators: HAZIM Wan Ahmad / KHOO

Ting / Cynthia KEW VEERAPOL Khemarangsan

Surgical Techniques 2

Chong Kiat

Oral Presentations
Moderators: GOH



1430

1455

1455

1520

1520

1545

Radiofrequency Ablation of
Fibroids: Where Are We
Speaker: Karin Louise

ANDERSSON

Application of HIFU in
Modern Gynaecology
Speaker: CHOI Dong-Seok

The Impact of HIFU on
Fertility
Speaker: Sevellaraja
SUPERMANIAM

Tips and Tricks in Laparoscopic
Myomectomy
Speaker: YUEN Pong-Mo

Tips & Tricks to a Swift & Safe
Vaginal Morcellation

Speaker: Tomonori HADA

Current Surgical Management of
Stress Urinary Incontinence & Pelvic
Organ Prolapse in Taiwan
Speaker: HUANG Kuan-Hui

Siak Ming / HUANG
Chen-Ying

Microsurgical Dissection in Endometriosis
Speaker: AMPHAN

Chalermchockcharoenkit

Specimen Retrieval of Fibroids

. 1445 — 1605 (80mins)
Speaker: Rajesh MODI

Single Incision Laparoscopic Surgery
(SILS) in Gynaecology: Feasibility and
Operative Outcome

Speaker: KIM Tae Joong



1545

1615

1615

1730

1615

1640

1640

1705

Fibroids & Adenomyosis
Moderators: TAN Lay Kok
I WANG Kung-Liahng

Risk of Leiomyosarcoma in
Fibroid Surgery: How to
Mitigate
Speaker: Prashant
MANGESHIKAR

The State-of-the-Art on the
Surgical Management of
Adenomyosis
Speaker: SUN Chung-

Hsien

BREAK

Surgical Techniques 3
Moderators: Ichnandy RACHMAN
| SANGCHAI Preutthipan

1615 Intrauterine Morcellation -
- from OT to Office
1635 | Speaker: Bernard CHERN
Role of Modern

1635 _ .

Hysteroscopy in the Office
Settin
1655 <

Speaker: SUI Long

New Innovations
Moderators: BEH Suan Tiong / KUO
Hsin-Hong

Vaginal Natural Orifice Transluminal
Endoscopic Surgery (vNOTES) in
Gynaecology-- An Emerging Trend
Speaker: Tomonri HADA

VvNOTES Myomectomy
Speaker: SUN Jing

YAG Session 2
Moderators: YAG

Scorers

Incorporate
Gynecologic
Endoscopic Practice
in A Training Program
Speaker: HUANG

Kuan-Gen

YAG presentations
1635 — 1905
(150mins)



Treatment Options for

1705 Uterine Fibroids &
- Adenomyosis after
1730 Microwave Ablation

Speaker: GONG Xiaoming

1730

1900

2130

Programme is subjected to changes

1655

1715

1715

1735

The Value of Vaginal
Hysterectomy in the
Surgical Treatment of
Uterine Malignancies
Speaker: DENG Kaixian

NOSE Techniques for

Bowel Endometriosis

Speaker: Abhishek
MANGESHIKAR

Closing for Day 1

Gala Dinner

Robotic Surgery in Women’s Cancer
Surgery
Speaker: Joseph NG

Tips for Robot Sacrocolpopexy (RSC) with
Robotic Total Hysterectomy using Hoyte
Sacro Tip and Ally Positioning System
Speaker: Yoshiaki OTA (virtual)



Day 2 - Saturday, 28 October 2023

. One Farrer Hotel, One Farrer Hotel,
Time Napier Room Read Room Camellia
Ballroom 1 Ballroom 2
0830 —
Registration
0850
Keynote Lectures
0900 —
1000 Moderators: Wei-Wei WEE-STEKLY / Kurian
JOSEPH
Navigating the Future: Unravelling the Significance
0900 — of Sentinel Lymph Nodes in Gynaecological
0930 Oncology
Speaker: Michael D MUELLER
0930 — The Staging for Ovarian Cancer Using the Robot?
1000 Speaker: Peter LIM




1000 —
1020

1020 -
1135

1020 -
1045

1045 —
1110

BREAK

Oral Presentations
Moderators: Celene HUI
| AIZURA Adlan

GynaeOncology
Surgery
Moderators: Joseph
NG / YEN Chih-Feng

AAGL Session
Moderators: Sven
BECKER / Ted LEE

Pelvic Organ Prolaps
Management — State of
the Art from an U.S.

Cervical Cancer in the
Post LACC Trial Era. Is
There Still Room for

MIS? perspective
Speaker: PARK Jeong Speaker: Andrew
Yeol SOKOL (virtual)
1020 — 1130 (70mins)

The Future of Medical
Education — Academics
and Sustainability
Speaker: Michel
CANIS (virtual)

Techniques to Avoid
Intraperitoneal Tumour
Cell Spillage in MIS
Oncology Surgeries

Video Presentations
Moderators:
CHUTATIP Poonsatta /
Mohamed SIRAJ

1020 — 1130 (70mins)

Video / Oral
Presentations
Moderators: HONG
Sze Ching

1020 — 1130 (70mins)



Speaker: WANG
Xipeng

o . Minimally Invasive
Minimally Invasive
) Hysterectomy — The
Surgery for Endometrial

1110 — “Always-Never’-Lists to
Cancer ) o
1135 avoid Complications
Speaker: Timothy YK
Speaker: Sven
LIM
BECKER
Lunch Symposium by Karl Storz
Impact of 4K 3D Imaging in Improving Surgical
Outcomes in Laparoscopic and Reconstructive
1135 — Gynecology
1225 Speaker: LEE Chyi Long

Applications of ICG in Endometriosis Surgery
Speaker: SUN Chung-Hsien
Moderator: BEH Suan Tiong / Bernard CHERN

LUNCH BREAK

Video Presentations
Oral Presentations
Moderators:
NAVAMOL Lekskul /

Mohamed SIRAJ

Moderators: Celene HUI
I KHOO Chong Kiat

Video / Oral
Presentations
Moderators: HONG
Sze Ching



1225 —
1300

1300 —
1400

1300 —
1330

1330 —
1400

1400 —
1515

LUNCH BREAK

Keynote Lectures
Moderator: RELLY Primariawan / TAN Hak

Koon

Multimodal Treatment of Uterine Fibroids: The
Best Way to Pregnancy and Good Quality of Life
Speaker: Yutaka OSUGA

Operating in the Vertical Zone
Speaker: Charles KOH

Novel Adjuvants ESGE Session
Moderators: ARANYA Moderators: Harald
Yantapant / WONG KRENTEL / NAVAMOL
Keong Lekskul

1200 — 1300 (60mins)

Video Presentations
Moderators: Jacqueline
JUNG / Abhishek
MANGESHIKAR

1200 — 1300 (60mins)

Video Presentations
Moderators: Michelle
LIM / Ichnandy
RACHMAN

1200 — 1300 (60mins)

Video Presentations
Moderators: Smita
LAKHOTIA / Edward
MULJADI



1400 —
1425

1425 —
1450

1450 —
1515

Bleeding Management
in Complex
Endometriosis Cases

Speaker: Ma Li

Haemostatic Agents: A
Cool Clot is All You
Need
Speaker: CHEN San-
Nung

Intrauterine Adhesions:
Is Prevention Required?
Speaker: XIA Enlan
(virtual)

From Pelvic
Neuroanatomy to
Neuropelveology
Speaker: Benoit

RABISCHONG (virtual)

Management of
Surgical Challenges of
Deep Endometriosis
Speaker: Helder
FERREIRA (virtual)

Setting a Global Culture
in MIS Training with the
GESEA Educational
Programme
Speaker: Rajesh
DEVASSY

1400 — 1520 (80mins)

1400 — 1520 (80mins)

1400 — 1520 (80mins)



1515 -
1540

1540 —
1700

1540 —
1605

1605 —
1630

Complications
Moderators: Eddy
HARTONO / Jessie
PHOON

Endoscopy in a
Surgically Altered
Anatomy & Mitigating
Surgical Risk
Speaker: Suketu
MANSURIA

Urological Injuries in
Gynae-Laparoscopic

Surgery

Chinese Free
Communications
Session
Moderators: DENG
Kaixian / KUO Hsin-
Hong

1540 — 1700 (80mins)

BREAK

Primary Care Session

Moderators: Irene CHUA

/ Jonathan WEE

Optimal Management of

Menopause
Speaker: Rukshini
PUVANENDRAN

Have You Heard About

Caesarean Scar

Disorders?

Oral Presentations
Moderators: Kazila
BHUTIA / Ala O'WAIS

1540 — 1700 (80mins)

Oral Presentations
Moderators: LI Yi-
Chieh

1540 — 1700 (80mins)



Speaker: LEE Lui
Shiong

How to Avoid Litigation

when New Tools &

Speaker: Mohamed
SIRAJ

Fibroids Treatment:

1630 —
1655 Therapies are Surgery and Beyond
Introduced in MIS Speaker: Michelle LIM
Speaker: Suresh NAIR
1710 — Awards Presentation &
1730 Closing Ceremony

Programme is subjected to changes




