	Pre-congress Workshop - Wednesday, 25 October 2023					
Time	KKH Women's Tower, Level 1, Conference Room 1					
0900 - 1230	Electrosurgery Workshop					
Time	KKH Women's Tower, Level 1, Lecture Theatre					
0940 - 1630	vNOTES Workshop					
	Pre-congress Workshop - Thursday, 26 October 2023					
Time	Academia, Basement 1, PSL 1A & B					
0800 - 1700	Laparoscopic Porcine Workshop					

Time	Academia, Basement 1,PSL 1A & B
1615 - 1800	Contained Morcellation Workshop
Time	Academia, Basement 1, PSL 1C
0900 - 1700	Robotic Workshop
Time	Academia, Level 2, PSL 2
0800 - 1300	Hysteroscopy Workshop

## Day 1 - Friday, 27 October 2023

Time	One Farrer Hotel, Ballroom 1	One Farrer Hotel, Ballroom 2	One Farrer Hotel, Napier & Read Room	Camellia
0730 - 0820		Registration		
0820 - 0920	Open	ing Ceremony		
0920 - 1020	_	note Lectures Yoke Fai / WAN Xiaoping		

0920 - 0950	Two Directions to Expanding Laparoscopic Surgery: Ultra-minimally Invasive vNOTES and Ultra-radical Robotics Speaker: Massaki ANDO			
0950 - 1020	Speaker: Arnold P. ADVINCULA			
1020 - 1045		BR	EAK	
1045 - 1200	Endometriosis  Moderators: Mahesh CHOOLANI / Regina TAN- ESPIRITU  Fertility Sparing Surgery  Moderators: TANG Kwok Keung /  YEH Guang-Perng		UroGynaecology Surgery  Moderators: Jason SK LIM / SUN Chung-  Hsien	YAG Session 1 Moderators: YAG Scorers

1045 - 1100	Approach to Ureter and Bladder Endometriosis <b>Speaker: Ted LEE</b>	Minimally Invasive Approach to Mullerian Anomalies Speaker: YEN Chih-Feng	Laparoscopic Reconstructive Surgery is Superior to Conventional Vaginal Reconstruction in Pelvic Organ Prolapse: True or False? Speaker: Kenro CHIKAZAWA	
1100 - 1135	Endometriosis Pelvic Side Wall Dissection with Focus on Nerve Sparing Speaker: LIN Wu-Chou	Surgery vs ART for Endometriosis Associated Infertility Speaker: Harald KRENTEL	Tips and Tricks in Laparoscopic Sacrocolpopexy Speaker: Jimmy NOMURA	YAG presentations 1040 – 1250
1135 - 1200	Recent Advances in Endometriosis Pathophysiology and Pharmacological Treatment Speaker: Anthony SIOW	Uterus Sparing Treatment for Adenomyosis Speaker: GUO Sun-Wei	Surgical Steps to Prevent Uterine Prolapse in Routine TLH Speaker: Shigeo AKIRA	(130mins)
1200 - 1250	Panelists: Mitsuru SHIOTA	posium by TERUMO / Shinichiro WADA / YUEN Pong Mo TEKLY / Bernard CHERN	Laparoscopic Indentification and Reconstruction of Pelvic Floor Anatomy Speaker: LIANG Zhiqing (virtual)	

1250 - 1330	LUNCH BREAK				
1330 - 1430	•	ote Lectures aki ANDO / YAP Lip Kee			
1330 - 1400	Surgery for	nction Preservation in Laparoscopic or Endometriosis HANG Chi-Chang			
1400 - 1430		nimally Invasive Therapy  LEE Chyi-Long			
1430 - 1730	Non-Invasive Therapy  Moderators: CHAN Kuen  Ting / Cynthia KEW	Surgical Techniques 1  Moderators: Anthony SIOW /  VEERAPOL Khemarangsan	Surgical Techniques 2  Moderators: HAZIM Wan Ahmad / KHOO  Chong Kiat	Oral Presentations  Moderators: GOH	

				Siak Ming / HUANG Chen-Ying
1430 - 1455	Radiofrequency Ablation of Fibroids: Where Are We Speaker: Karin Louise ANDERSSON	Tips and Tricks in Laparoscopic  Myomectomy  Speaker: YUEN Pong-Mo	Microsurgical Dissection in Endometriosis  Speaker: AMPHAN  Chalermchockcharoenkit	
1455 - 1520	Application of HIFU in Modern Gynaecology Speaker: CHOI Dong-Seok	Tips & Tricks to a Swift & Safe Vaginal Morcellation Speaker: Tomonori HADA	Specimen Retrieval of Fibroids  Speaker: Rajesh MODI	1445 – 1605 (80mins)
1520 - 1545	The Impact of HIFU on Fertility Speaker: Sevellaraja SUPERMANIAM	Current Surgical Management of Stress Urinary Incontinence & Pelvic Organ Prolapse in Taiwan Speaker: HUANG Kuan-Hui	Single Incision Laparoscopic Surgery (SILS) in Gynaecology: Feasibility and Operative Outcome Speaker: KIM Tae Joong	

1545 - 1615					
1615 - 1730	Fibroids & Adenomyosis  Moderators: TAN Lay Kok  / WANG Kung-Liahng	Moder	Surgical Techniques 3 rators: Ichnandy RACHMAN SANGCHAI Preutthipan	YAG Session 2 Moderators: YAG Scorers	
1615 - 1640	Risk of Leiomyosarcoma in Fibroid Surgery: How to Mitigate Speaker: Prashant MANGESHIKAR	1615 - 1635	Intrauterine Morcellation - from OT to Office Speaker: Bernard CHERN	Vaginal Natural Orifice Transluminal Endoscopic Surgery (vNOTES) in Gynaecology An Emerging Trend Speaker: Tomonri HADA	Incorporate Gynecologic Endoscopic Practice in A Training Program Speaker: HUANG Kuan-Gen
1640 - 1705	The State-of-the-Art on the Surgical Management of Adenomyosis Speaker: SUN Chung- Hsien	1635 - 1655	Role of Modern Hysteroscopy in the Office Setting Speaker: SUI Long	vNOTES Myomectomy Speaker: SUN Jing	YAG presentations 1635 – 1905 (150mins)

1705 - 1730	Treatment Options for Uterine Fibroids & Adenomyosis after Microwave Ablation Speaker: GONG Xiaoming	1655 - 1715	The Value of Vaginal Hysterectomy in the Surgical Treatment of Uterine Malignancies Speaker: DENG Kaixian	Robotic Surgery in Women's Cancer Surgery Speaker: Joseph NG
		1715 - 1735	NOSE Techniques for Bowel Endometriosis Speaker: Abhishek MANGESHIKAR	Tips for Robot Sacrocolpopexy (RSC) with Robotic Total Hysterectomy using Hoyte Sacro Tip and Ally Positioning System  Speaker: Yoshiaki OTA (virtual)
1730			Closing for Day 1	
1900 - 2130			Gala Dinner	

Programme is subjected to changes

## Day 2 - Saturday, 28 October 2023

Time	One Farrer Hotel, Ballroom 1	One Farrer Hotel, Ballroom 2	Napier Room	Read Room	Camellia
0830 – 0850	Registration				
0900 – 1000	Keynote Moderators: Wei-Wei JOS	WEE-STEKLY / Kurian			
0900 – 0930	Navigating the Future: Unravelling the Significance of Sentinel Lymph Nodes in Gynaecological Oncology  Speaker: Michael D MUELLER				
0930 – 1000	The Staging for Ovarian Cancer Using the Robot?  Speaker: Peter LIM				

1000 – 1020	BREAK				
1020 – 1135	GynaeOncology Surgery Moderators: Joseph NG / YEN Chih-Feng	AAGL Session  Moderators: Sven  BECKER / Ted LEE	Oral Presentations  Moderators: Celene HUI  / AIZURA Adlan	Video Presentations  Moderators: CHUTATIP Poonsatta /  Mohamed SIRAJ	Video / Oral Presentations Moderators: HONG Sze Ching
1020 – 1045	Cervical Cancer in the Post LACC Trial Era. Is There Still Room for MIS? Speaker: PARK Jeong Yeol	Pelvic Organ Prolaps  Management – State of the Art from an U.S. perspective  Speaker: Andrew  SOKOL (virtual)	1020 – 1130 (70mins)	1020 – 1130 (70mins)	1020 – 1130 (70mins)
1045 – 1110	Techniques to Avoid Intraperitoneal Tumour Cell Spillage in MIS Oncology Surgeries	The Future of Medical Education – Academics and Sustainability Speaker: Michel CANIS (virtual)			

	Speaker: WANG Xipeng				
1110 – 1135	Minimally Invasive Surgery for Endometrial Cancer Speaker: Timothy YK LIM	Minimally Invasive Hysterectomy – The "Always-Never"-Lists to avoid Complications Speaker: Sven BECKER			
		um by Karl Storz ng in Improving Surgical		LUNCH BREAK	
1135 – 1225	Gyned Speaker: LE Applications of ICG in Speaker: SUN	ppic and Reconstructive cology  E Chyi Long  Endometriosis Surgery  Chung-Hsien  Tiong / Bernard CHERN	Oral Presentations  Moderators: Celene HUI  / KHOO Chong Kiat	Video Presentations  Moderators:  NAVAMOL Lekskul /  Mohamed SIRAJ	Video / Oral Presentations Moderators: HONG Sze Ching

1225 – 1300	LUNCH	BREAK	1200 – 1300 (60mins)	1200 – 1300 (60mins)	1200 – 1300 (60mins)
1300 – 1400	Moderator: RELLY Pi	Lectures rimariawan / TAN Hak oon			
1300 – 1330	Best Way to Pregnancy	Multimodal Treatment of Uterine Fibroids: The Best Way to Pregnancy and Good Quality of Life  Speaker: Yutaka OSUGA			
1330 – 1400		e Vertical Zone harles KOH			
1400 – 1515	Novel Adjuvants  Moderators: ARANYA  Yantapant / WONG  Keong	ESGE Session  Moderators: Harald  KRENTEL / NAVAMOL  Lekskul	Video Presentations  Moderators: Jacqueline  JUNG / Abhishek  MANGESHIKAR	Video Presentations  Moderators: Michelle  LIM / Ichnandy  RACHMAN	Video Presentations  Moderators: Smita  LAKHOTIA / Edward  MULJADI

1400 – 1425	Bleeding Management in Complex Endometriosis Cases Speaker: Ma Li	From Pelvic Neuroanatomy to Neuropelveology Speaker: Benoit RABISCHONG (virtual)			
1425 – 1450	Haemostatic Agents: A Cool Clot is All You Need Speaker: CHEN San- Nung	Management of Surgical Challenges of Deep Endometriosis Speaker: Helder FERREIRA (virtual)	1400 – 1520 (80mins)	1400 – 1520 (80mins)	1400 – 1520 (80mins)
1450 – 1515	Intrauterine Adhesions: Is Prevention Required? Speaker: XIA Enlan (virtual)	Setting a Global Culture in MIS Training with the GESEA Educational Programme Speaker: Rajesh DEVASSY			

1515 – 1540	BREAK				
1540 – 1700	Complications Moderators: Eddy HARTONO / Jessie PHOON	Chinese Free Communications Session Moderators: DENG Kaixian / KUO Hsin- Hong	Primary Care Session  Moderators: Irene CHUA  / Jonathan WEE	Oral Presentations  Moderators: Kazila  BHUTIA / Ala O'WAIS	Oral Presentations Moderators: LI Yi- Chieh
1540 – 1605	Endoscopy in a Surgically Altered Anatomy & Mitigating Surgical Risk Speaker: Suketu MANSURIA	1540 – 1700 (80mins)	Optimal Management of Menopause Speaker: Rukshini PUVANENDRAN	1540 – 1700 (80mins)	1540 – 1700 (80mins)
1605 – 1630	Urological Injuries in Gynae-Laparoscopic Surgery		Have You Heard About Caesarean Scar Disorders?		

	Speaker: LEE Lui Shiong	Speaker: Mohamed SIRAJ	
1630 – 1655	How to Avoid Litigation when New Tools & Therapies are Introduced in MIS Speaker: Suresh NAIR	Fibroids Treatment: Surgery and Beyond Speaker: Michelle LIM	
1710 – 1730	Awards Presentation & Closing Ceremony		

Programme is subjected to changes